

No.

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM H. ARMSTRONG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN THOMPSON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT

PETER B. SIEGAL

*Robbins, Russell, Englert,*

*Orseck, Untereiner &*

*Sauber LLP*

1801 K Street, N.W.

Suite 411L

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 775-4500

renglert@robbinsrussell.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. <i>Sullivan</i> and Its Progeny .....	2
B. The Attack Against Mr. Armstrong .....	5
C. Prior Litigation .....	7
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. Lower Courts Are Divided Over Whether All Law Enforcement Officers Are “Public Officials” Under <i>Sullivan</i> .....	11
II. This Court Should Establish A Clear Rule That Low-Level Law Officers Are <i>Not</i> “Public Officials” .....	19
III. Whether And When A Law Enforcement Officer May Recover for	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
Defamation Is A Recurring Issue Of Great National Importance .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Order of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals (April 7, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the D.C. Superior Court (April 10, 2014) .....	22a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the D.C. Superior Court (June 20, 2012).....	51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 110 M.S.P.R. 533 (MSPB 2009) .....	6
<i>Armstrong v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 591 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	5, 6
<i>Armstrong v. Geithner</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	7, 29
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	6, 7, 8, 29
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.2d 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981) .....	21
<i>Britton v. Koep</i> , 470 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 1991) .....	27
<i>Clawson v. Longview Pub. Co.</i> , 589 P.2d 1223 (Wash. 1979) .....	16
<i>Colombo v. Times-Argus Ass'n</i> , 380 A.2d 80 (Vt. 1977) .....	15
<i>Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broad. &amp; Cable, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Pa. 1985) .....	14
<i>Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broad. &amp; Cable, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 340 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	13, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Coursey v. Greater Niles Township Pub. Corp.</i> , 239 N.E.2d 837 (Ill. 1968).....	15
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	22, 23, 26, 31
<i>Dellinger v. Belk</i> , 238 S.E.2d 788 (N.C. Ct. App. 1977) .....	27
<i>Dixon v. Int’l Bhd. of Police Officers</i> , 504 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Dunlap v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 448 A.2d 6 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) .....	10
<i>Ellerbee v. Mills</i> , 422 S.E.2d 539 (Ga. 1992).....	26
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Gray v. Udevitz</i> , 656 F.2d 588 (10th Cir. 1981).....	passim
<i>Green v. Northern Pub. Co.</i> , 655 P.2d 736 (Alaska 1982) .....	18
<i>Gulf Pub. Co. v. Lee</i> , 434 So. 2d 687 (Miss. 1983) .....	30
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 380 U.S. 356 (1965) .....	19, 20
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	24
<i>Himango v. Prime Time Broad., Inc.</i> , 680 P.2d 432 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	4, 11, 25
<i>Jackson v. Filliben</i> , 281 A.2d 604 (Del. 1971) .....	15
<i>Jackson v. Long</i> , 102 F.3d 722 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Jenoff v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 644 F.2d 1004 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Johnston v. Corinthian Television Corp.</i> , 583 P.2d 1101 (Okla. 1978) .....	18
<i>Kassel v. Gannett Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	25, 31
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004) .....	12, 17
<i>Mandel v. Boston Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>McClain v. Arnold</i> , 270 S.E.2d 124 (S.C. 1980) .....	21
<i>McCusker v. Valley News</i> , 428 A.2d 493 (N.H. 1981) .....	12
<i>McKinley v. Baden</i> , 777 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	14, 15
<i>Meiners v. Moriarity</i> , 563 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	14, 15
<i>Mercer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 308 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nash v. Keene Pub. Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 348 (N.H. 1985).....	10, 17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	1, 2, 3, 23
<i>Penland v. Long</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1085 (W.D.N.C. 1996).....	17
<i>Pierce v. Pacific &amp; S. Co.</i> , 303 S.E.2d 316 (Ga. Ct. App. 1983).....	15
<i>Rattray v. City of Nat’l City</i> , 51 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Roche v. Egan</i> , 433 A.2d 757 (Me. 1981) .....	15, 22
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	passim
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971) .....	23
<i>Rotkiewicz v. Sadowsky</i> , 730 N.E.2d 282 (Mass. 2000).....	14
<i>Scelfo v. Rutgers Univ.</i> , 282 A.2d 445 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 1971) .....	15
<i>Sculimbrene v. Reno</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2001).....	16
<i>Smith v. Russell</i> , 456 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1984).....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sparagon v. Native Am. Publishers</i> , 542 N.W.2d 125 (S.D. 1996).....	26
<i>Speer v. Ottaway Newspapers</i> , 828 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1987).....	14, 15
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>Starr v. Beckley Newspapers Corp.</i> , 201 S.E.2d 911 (W. Va. 1974).....	15
<i>Sweeney v. Prisoners’ Legal Servs. of New York, Inc.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 101 (N.Y. 1995).....	15, 27
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	19, 20
<i>Tucker v. Kilgore</i> , 388 S.W.2d 112 (Ky. 1964).....	12, 16
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	21, 23
<i>Young v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Benjamin Barron, <i>A Proposal to Rescue New York Times v. Sullivan By Promoting A Responsible Press</i> , 57 AM. U. L. REV. 73 (2007).....	28
Diane L. Borden, <i>Invisible Plaintiffs: A Feminist Critique of the Rights of Private Individuals in The Wake of Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 35 GONZ. L. REV. 291 (1999).....	30
David Elder, <i>Defamation, Public Officialdom and the Rosenblatt v. Baer Criteria—A Proposal for Revivication: Two Decades After New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 33 BUFF. L. REV. 579 (1984).....	20, 21, 27
DAVID ELDER, <i>DEFAMATION: A LAWYER’S GUIDE</i> (2015).....	12, 14, 18, 24
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Was New York Times v. Sullivan Wrong?</i> , 53 U. CHI. L. REV. 782 (1986).....	28
David Finkelson, <i>The Status/Conduct Continuum: Injecting Rhyme and Reason into Contemporary Public Official Defamation Doctrine</i> , 84 VA. L. REV. 871 (1998) .....	18, 31
John C.P. Goldberg, <i>Judging Reputation: Realism and Common Law in Justice White’s</i>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Defamation Jurisprudence</i> , 74 U. COLO. L. REV. 1471 (2003) .....	23, 28
Martin B. Louis, <i>Summary Judgment and the Actual Malice Controversy in Constitutional Defamation Cases</i> , 57 S. CAL. L. REV. 707 (1984) .....	23, 30
NORMAN L. ROSENBERG, PROTECTING THE BEST MEN: AN INTERPRETIVE HISTORY OF THE LAW OF LIBEL (1986) .....	22
CASS R. SUNSTEIN, ON RUMORS (2009) .....	10, 24
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, NATIONAL SOURCES OF LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYMENT DATA (April 2016) .....	30
Russell L. Weaver & David F. Partlett, <i>Defamation, Free Speech, and Democratic Governance</i> , 50 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 57 (2006) .....	22
